ORDINANCE NO. 7, 1956

An Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Ordinance Adopted July 18, 1950, Which Became Effective November 17, 1950

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a zoning ordinance and adopted a zoning map on July 18, 1950, which said ordinance and map became effective on November 17, 1950, and

WHEREAS, The Plan Commission has recommended that the Bloomington Zoning Map be amended by the reclassification of certain property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the map entitled "Bloomington Zoning Map" dated July 18, 1950, be amended by making the following zone classification change, to-wit:

Rezone the following described real estate located in Bloomington, Monroe County, State of Indiana, to-wit:

> A part of Seminary Lot No. 37 to the City of Bloomington, Indiana, bounded as follows, to-wit: Commencing on the East line of Rogers Street in said City at a point 17 rods South of the North line of said Seminary Lot; thence running East 12 rods; thence South 58 feet; thence West 12 rods to the East line of Rogers Street; thence North 58 feet to the place of beginning, and;

100 feet of even width off of the East end of the following described real estate:

Part of Seminary Lot No. 37 in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, bounded and described as follows, to-wit; $B_{\rm e}$ ginning at the East line of Rogers Street in said City at a point 20 rods $8\frac{1}{2}$ feet South of the North line of said Seminary Lot No. 37; thence South 45 feet; thence East 12 rods; thence North 45 feet; thence West 12 rods to the place of beginning,

from its present zone classification of R3 Multiple Dwelling Zone to a B3 General Business Zone.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on this 17 day of April, 1956.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Mary A. Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on this 17 day of April, 1956, at the hour of 8 o'clock P.M.

S/Mary A. Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on this 17 day of April, 1956, at the hour of 8 o'clock P.M.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor.